

No. CR 17-654

IN THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT

Kenneth Reams, *Appellant/Cross-Appellee*,

v.

State of Arkansas, *Appellee/Cross-Appellant*.

On Appeal from Rule 37 Proceedings
Circuit Court of Jefferson County
Honorable John W. Cole

FILED
JUL 11 2017
CLERK

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
PUBLIC DEFENSE AND DISTINGUISHED MEMBERS OF THE BAR**

Danielle C. Gray*
John B. Hill*
O'Melveny & Myers LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
T. (212) 326-2000
F. (212) 326-2061
dgray@omm.com
jhill@omm.com

Samantha M. Goldstein*
O'Melveny & Myers LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
T. (202) 383-5304
F. (202) 383-5414
sgoldstein2@omm.com

* *Pro Hac Vice* pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. TRIAL COUNSEL’S PERFORMANCE FELL FAR BELOW PREVAILING NORMS OF PRACTICE AS SET FORTH IN THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION’S GUIDELINES FOR CAPITAL DEFENSE	4
A. Appellant Was Deprived Of His Right To Constitutionally Adequate Counsel Throughout The Guilt Phase	6
i. Counsel’s Inexperience	6
ii. Counsel’s Failure to Obtain Co-Counsel	7
iii. Counsel’s Caseload	8
iv. Counsel’s Pretrial Performance	9
vi. Counsel’s Motions Practice	15
v. Counsel’s Failure to Object to Hearsay Evidence	16
vi. Counsel’s Failure to Object to Prior Crimes Evidence	18
B. Appellant Was Deprived Of His Right To Constitutionally Adequate Counsel Throughout The Sentencing Phase	20
i. Counsel’s Failure to Properly Investigate Mitigation Evidence	21
ii. Counsel’s Failure to Adequately Present Mitigation Witnesses	24
iii. Counsel’s Failure to Collect Medical Records or Offer Psychological Evidence	26
II. UNDER WELL-ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT, APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF FOR TRIAL COUNSEL’S INEFFECTIVENESS DURING BOTH THE GUILT AND SENTENCING PHASES	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009).....	6
<i>Bolander v. State of Iowa</i> , 978 F.2d 1079 (8th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Chambers v. Armontrout</i> , 907 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979).....	16
<i>McQueen v. Swenson</i> , 498 F.2d 207 (8th Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 664 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Pedraza v. Cir. Ct. of Drew Cnty.</i> , 426 S.W.3d 441 (Ark. 2013).....	1, 23
<i>Reams v. State</i> , No. CR-1993-301-3 (Ark. Cir. Ct., 6th Div., Sept. 30, 2015).....	16
<i>Reams v. State</i> , No. CR-1993-301-3-2 (Ark. Cir. Ct., 2d Div., Apr. 13, 2017).....	20, 27
<i>Riley v. Wyrick</i> , 712 F.2d 382 (8th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	passim
<i>Sinisterra v. United States</i> , 600 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2010)	6, 21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	passim
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 343 Ark. 591 (Ark. 2001)	19
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	1, 3
Statutes and Rules	
Ark. R. Evid. 404(b).....	19
Ark. R. Evid. 801(c)	17
Miscellaneous	
American Bar Association, Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, (1989).....	passim
Dent Gitchel, <i>The Admissibility (and Inadmissibility) of Character Evidence</i> , Ark. Law (Fall 2012)	20
